

## **RECORD OF APPEAL**

## FROM A DECISION OF THE BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW

Date Appeal Filed Wi	th City Clerk:	10/20/2015		
B.A.R. Case #:	2015-0189 and 2015-0190			
Address of Project:	2 Duke Street; Alexandria VA 22314			
Appellant is: (Check G	Dne)			
	B.A.R. Applicant			
	Other party. State Relationship		Property	owners in the the O&HD
Address of Appellant:	311 South	Union Street		
		a, VA 22314		
Telephone Number:	(434) 645-	9897		
State Basis of Appeal:	te Basis of Appeal: See attached statement of the Basis for the Appeal.			

Attach additional sheets, if necessary

A Board of Architectural Review decision may be appealed to City Council either by the B.A.R. applicant or by 25 or more owners of real estate within the affected district who oppose the decision of the Board of Architectural Review. Sample petition on rear.

All appeals must be filed with the City Clerk on or before 14 days after the decision of the B.A.R.

All appeals require a \$200.00 filing fee.

If an appeal is filed, the decision of the Board of Architectural Review is stayed pending the City Council decision on the matter. The decision of City Council is final subject to the provisions of Sections 10-107, 10-207 or 10-309 of the Zonjag Ordinance.

Signature of the ppellant

## Basis for the Appeal of decisions by the BAR for the O&HD, Case numbers 2015-0189 and 2015-0190

On October 7, 2015, the BAR for the O&HD approved, by a vote of 4 to 3, a Certificate of Appropriateness for the proposed construction and exterior architectural features of two new buildings, #1 and #2, at 2 Duke Street (Robinson Terminal South). The signers of this petition of appeal aver that the BAR's grant of a Certificate of Appropriateness for the two buildings was in error as to their proposed construction and that the exterior architectural features of the two structures do not conform with the standards set forth in Sec. 10-105(A)(2) and (A)(4) of the Zoning Ordinance for the City of Alexandria. Therefore, the BAR's grant of a Certificate of Appropriateness was arbitrary and capricious.

We, the undersigned owners of real estate within the Old and Historic Alexandria District/Parker-Gray District [strike out as appropriate] appeal the decision of the Board of Architectural Review to the Alexandria City Council in B.A.R. Case # 2015 - 018 regarding the property at 2 DUKE STREET (street address)

Owner of Real Property At: Name Signature 1. Jaseph J. Swith In the 401 wither St 22314 seph Arthur C 3 Evankling 2231 Kandol Th and RINCE STA2314 ZR 3 )COT 209 DUKE ST. Forceshi Kozzo Ther 209 DUKE ST. 5. Gaill Potherk Usic Rathrock 307 SAMA CHION ST. WKEFER 1 DNATA 100 1/2 Dake ST. SAPERSTONE BARDAFA 7 401 South Lee St. m H Kober any Kegan Smith 401 S. Lee St. Kegan Smith 9. N RAM Caroline Richarberto 313 50 Lec 50 10. CAROLYNE ROEARENBECK consend Wan Her ownsend A. Van Fleet 26 1004 11. 1 W. Walle 1307 King St. 19040 12. repl 325 NSt. Asaphist am 13.~ 325 W. St 14 / 115 DUKE ST alen Mutchel 15. EUEN MITCHER 5355. Saint Asoph St. 16. ROBERT G-RILRY 40 Alexan EATL 17. 40 Alexander VX KHPatky 18. 450 S. Lenion toranne. Nº X 19. 50 S. Union & Vh.cr 20. 21. MARIE MUIFLLE S.R.YAL.S 27 Wilkes S 22 Kathleep Waugh 311 EATH UNION STOLES 22314 23. JANES H. HARD 24. Peter Civettett 25. KICHARD 68 WOLFE ST [LATT 22314

We, the undersigned owners of real estate within the Old and Historic Alexandria District/Parker-Gray District [strike out as appropriate] appeal the decision of the Board of Architectural Review to the Alexandria City Council in B.A.R. Case # 2015 - 018 regarding the property at (street address)

Signature Owner of Real Property At: Name 223A 1. , 0 2 3. 129 FOR OTTSTINE 29 12 noult 5. 107 Vanl 2 6. 600 214 8. 5-4 : 11. St. 128 Water 22314 Trute Sal Jusan itch 9. 128 Waterford NIZZSYY Tch 611 10. 630 2 P HIRIDOGA F 11. 12.0 13. 14. LAN Alex U 15. ANDWA, 16. VA 223 4 620 17. VA 115 22314 18. 22314 51 DOUGLAS TURNAM x 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 24.

25

We, the undersigned owners of real estate within the Old and Historic Alexandria District/Parker-Gray District [strike out as appropriate] appeal the decision of the Board of Architectural Review to the Alexandria City Council in B.A.R. Case # 2015 - 018 Regarding the property at 2 DUKE STREET (street address)

Owner of Real Property At: Signature Ullaha 735 S. Nee St Name allo ha 1. VONNO S. Rojelst 2. 6 3. KALVAITIC RANKLIN LOIS 4 airfax 87 ana de Mon 6. MICHEAREL SAULS Me 14 HALSKANDER ST margaret hora 711 MAC. 7. Mathard 703 ISUE EESTEIN Imac 5 9. Sarah Cooper 825 S. Farfax St. Aun Cooper 10.\_\_\_\_ 11. 12. 13. 14. 15.\_\_\_\_\_ 16.\_\_\_\_\_ 17.\_\_\_\_\_ 18. 19. 20. 21.\_\_\_\_\_ 22. 23. -24. 2 25